
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Pensions 

Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Philip Corthorne (Chairman) 

Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman) 

Tony Eginton (Labour Lead) 

Beulah East 

Raymond Graham 

John Morse 

Richard Mills 

David Simmonds 

 

 

Advisory Members 
 

John Holroyd 

Andrew Scott 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 10 
DECEMBER 2014 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 
 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

  

Published: Monday 1 December 2014 

 Contact:  Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=125&MId=2032&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
soun
[...]
ng guidelines). 
 
7. To consider the need for any changes to the Fund’s investment manager 

arrangements (e.g. replacement, addition, termination) and makes recommendations 
to the Pension Committee.  

 
8. In the event of a proposed change of managers, to evaluate the credentials of 

potential managers. To make recommendations to the Pension Committee in respect 
of any change of managers. 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 Minutes of the meeting -23 September 2014 1 - 6 
 

4 To confirm that items marked Part I will be considered in public and 
those marked Part II will be considered in private 

 
 

5 Review on Performance Measurement  of the Pension Fund 7 - 66 
 

6 Pensions Administration Performance Report 67 - 70 
 

7 Governance Update - Local Pension Board 71 - 72 
 

 

PART II - Members Only 

8 Report from the Investment Strategy Sub-Committee 73 - 82 
 

9 Pensions Administration Performance Report 83 - 86 
 

 



Minutes 

 

 

Pensions Committee 
 
23 September 2014 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Philip Corthorne (Chairman), Tony Eginton, Raymond Graham, Phoday 
Jarjussey, John Morse, Richard Mills, Susan O'Brien and David Simmonds. 
 
Advisory Members: 
John Holroyd and Andrew Scott. 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Beulah East (Councillor Phoday Jarjussey substituting) and Michael 
Markham (Councillor Susan O'Brien substituting). 
 
LBH Officers Present: 
Tunde Adekoya, Ken Chisholm, Nancy LeRoux, Paul Whaymand and Khalid Ahmed. 
 
Also Present: 
Heather Bygrave (Deloitte), Scott Jamieson (Advisor) and David O'Hara (Advisor). 
 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  
 

Action by 

 Councillors Corthorne, Eginton, Jarjussey, Mills, O'Brien and 
Simmonds all declared Non-Pecuniary Interests in all Agenda Items, 
because they were "deferred" members of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme. They all remained in the room. 
 
Advisory Member, John Holroyd declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in 
all Agenda Items, because he was a member of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme. He remained in the room. 
 

 

14.    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 18 JUNE 2014 
 

 

 Agreed as an accurate record. 
 

 

15.    TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE   
 

 

 That Agenda Items 9 and 10 be considered in private for the reasons 
stated on the agenda and the rest of the items be considered in public. 
 

 

16.   
 

EXTERNAL AUDITOR REPORT ON THE PENSION FUND ANNUAL 
REPORT AND ACCOUNTS  

 

  
Consideration was given to the report which summarised the findings 
of the External Auditor on the audit of the 2013/14 Pension Fund 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

Annual Report and Accounts.  
 
Heather Bygrave from Deloitte introduced the report and reported that 
subject to final points, they expected to issue an unmodified opinion on 
the financial statements. 
 
Reference was made to the significant audit risks and how these had 
been addressed. 
 

• Completeness and Accuracy of Contributions- A satisfactory 
conclusion had been reached in this area which had been based 
on the results from the procedures performed.  

• Valuation of Investments- Reference was made to there being 
less than 5% of funds in private equity funds and this was noted. 
In addition it was noted that consideration was to be given to the 
Committee annually reviewing the Funds audited accounts. The 
Committee was informed that no issues had been identified 
during testing.    

• Accuracy of Benefit Calculations – Complexities in the 
calculation of both benefits in retirement and ill health and death 
benefits had been reviewed with no identified issues. 

• Management Override of Controls – All testing had been 
completed with satisfactory results.     

 
Members were informed that in relation to accounting and internal 
control systems, one recommendation had been made which 
concerned a misstatement relating an adjustment which had been 
made to the split between normal and deficit contributions. It was 
reported that a process was now in place which would confirm the 
appropriate split with the latest actuary valuation. 
 
RESOLVED:  
1. That the auditor's findings be noted and approval be given t 

the Annual Report of the Pension Fund. 

Action by 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   

17. REVIEW ON PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE PENSION 
FUND 
 
The reported provided Members with a summary of the fund manager 
performance for the quarter ended 30 June 2014. The Committee was 
informed that the total value of the fund's investments were £756m. 
 
Reference was made to the investment objective for the Fund, which 
was to generate over the long term a real rate of return of 4% per 
annum. Members were informed that the current asset allocation was 
judged appropriate to that objective but that there would be a review 
into the target at the next Investment Strategy Sub-Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1. That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



  

 
18. 

 
PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE  
 
Consideration was given to the report which provided an update on the 
outsourced Pensions Administration contract, the latest pension 
administration performance data and early retirements in the first 
quarter of 2014/15.  
 
Discussion took place on the improved performance of Capita 
Employee Benefits (CEB), however, there were concerns expressed in 
relation to the sending of condolence letters. Officers explained that 
there was a weakness in the contractor's internal process when deaths 
were reported directly to their payroll and required information was not 
being recorded. This resulted in delays on finding details of the next of 
kin in some cases. 
 
Reference was made to officers working with CEB to ensure that a 
stable and acceptable level of performance was attained and 
maintained by the target date of December 2014. Members were 
informed that a good indication of whether good progress was being 
made would be around the issuing of employees Annual Benefit 
Statements. 
 
Discussion took place on the monitoring of performance in relation to 
the Annual Benefits Statements and officers would contact other 
employers to check that their members had received statements.      
 
The Committee noted the administration performance statistics and the 
early retirement statistics.  
 
Reference was made to the procedure for death grant authorisations 
and the proposal that in the future, only two senior officers would need 
to agree the recommendation.      
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1.  That the ongoing officer action in relation to the Capita 

Pensions Administration contract be noted. 
 
2.   That the latest administration performance statistics and 

early retirement statistics be noted. 
 
3.   That approval be given to the revision of the designated 

decision makers in the award of Death Grant payment s as 
detailed in the report.  

 

Action by 
Nancy 
Leroux 

   
19. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME CONSULTATIONS 

 
The Committee was provided with information relating to Regulations 
which would require Administering Authorities of LGPS Funds to 
establish Local Pension Funds by 1 April 2015. 
 
Members were informed that officers were undertaking some work to 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



  

determine a process to establish a local Pensions Board. 
 
RESOLVED: 
1.  That the update be noted.  

 

 

20. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REPORT ON STRATEGIC INVESTMENT ACTIVITY, 
INCORPORATING REPORTS FROM INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
SUB-COMMITTEE AND FUND MANAGER ACTIVISM  
 
This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
The confidential report provided Members with an overall update on 
strategic investment activity of the Pension Fund over the last quarter. 
In addition it provided Members with details of the key discussions held 
at the two Investment Strategy Sub-Committee meetings held on 17 
July and 9 September 2014. 
 
Discussion took place on the recommendation made to this Committee 
in relation to the removal of some of the Fund's assets from one of its 
Fund Managers. The Committee's advisor provided the background to 
this proposed strategic decision and the reasoning behind it. 
 
RESOLVED:  
1. That the decisions of the Investment Strategy Sub-

Committee to close the Euro currency Hedge, implemented 
on 18 July 2014 be noted. 

 
2.  That it be noted that the Statements of Internal Control 

supplied by each investment manager's Auditor were 
reviewed and appropriate responses prepared. 

 
3.  That the decision of the Investment Strategy Sub-Committee 

to make an investment in Direct lending through the 
Permira pooled fund as detailed in the confidential report 
be noted. 

 
4.  That approval be given to the redeeming of the current 

investment of 9% of the Fund's assets with the Fund 
Manager, as detailed in the confidential report. 

 
5.   That approval be given to the investing of the 9% of the 

Fund's assets with the like-for-like Fund, as detailed in the 
confidential report. 

 
6.    That approval be given to the revisions to the Statement of 

Investment Principles as detailed in the confidential report. 
 
7.   That the information of the Fund Manager Activism over the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



  

last quarter be noted.    
 

 The meeting, which commenced at 7.00pm closed at 7.50pm 

 These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 

Pensions Committee - 10 December 2014 
 

REVIEW ON PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE 

PENSION FUND 

 

 

Contact Officers  Nancy Leroux  
Tel: 01895 2503530 

   

Papers with this report  Northern Trust Executive Report 
WM Local Authority Quarter Reports  

Private Equity Listing 
Private Equity reports from Adams Street and LGT 

 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report provides a summary of fund manager performance for the quarter ending 30 
September 2014.  The total value of the fund’s investments as at 30 September 2014 was 
£748m.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the content of this report be noted. 
 
1. GENERAL BACKDROP 
 
Recent years have seen all financial markets respond positively to the cheap liquidity that 
has flooded the globe. Consequently any reversal is most likely to be negatively for capital 
values. The Hillingdon Pension Fund (and all other investors) would be adversely 
impacted by such a decline unless it was accompanied by a rising yield structure (which 
would reduce the current value of the projected liabilities).  

Conversely the current economic expansion, which began in 2009, is very mature by 
historical standards and yet many regions, e.g. Europe, continue to face fundamental 
challenges. Central bankers and policymakers would have investors believe that the 
recovery is still in its infancy; the reality threatens to be quite different. 

Principal among the trends exposed to change has been the policy response to the Great 
Financial Crisis (GFC) of ultra-low interest rates. The money markets already discount 
higher policy rates. By the end of 2016 the US Federal Reserve and UK’s Monetary Policy 
Committee are each expected to raise rates by around 1.5% respectively. However this 
has been the case for much of the period since the GFC; markets failed to anticipate this 
unprecedented period of low rates. Nonetheless there is clear appetite among central 
bankers to generate a higher rate structure. The rationale is not to dampen excess 
demand. Rather the current near-zero rate structure would be a wholly inappropriate 
starting point for monetary policy when the next recession hits.  

The exception to this is Europe where the deterioration in economic activity and the 
associated slide towards deflation (EU CPI remains at a perilously low 0.4% p.a.) now 
sees markets discounting effectively a decade of near zero interest rates. It is hard to 
believe that market expectations are wrong in this instance. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



PART I 

Pensions Committee 

This contrast emerging between the US and elsewhere is likely to prove one of the most 
significant developments in the months ahead
something that US Federal Reserve will probably not resist. This will help transfer US final 
demand into other areas of the world that are struggling to show any progress whatsoever. 
 
Further comments on the marke
by Northern Trust and in the Investment Advisor
 
 

2. MAJOR MARKET RETURNS

 

As doubts about the resilience of the global recovery and the effectiveness of central bank 
policies began to creep in, Q3 saw defensive
yields bond markets posted solid returns. The US$ dollar was buoyed by myriad factors
the imminent end of unconventional monetary policy, favourable demographic trends, 
energy neutrality and a financial system reborn to name but four.  

UK property prices continued to 
the buoyancy of the London market 
spills out to the regions and as some 
evidence of rental growth comes 
through. The better opportunities 
remain in non-London secondary 
properties.  

Equity markets experienced more 
erratic trading conditions tha
simple quarter on quarter look 
conveys. With multiples elevated by 
low bond yields evidence of better 
earnings performance needs to come 
through. The improvement in equity 
markets in Q4 is earnings driven and 
so should endure. 
 

 

3. FUND PERFORMANCE 

 

The performance of the Fund for 
underperformance of 0.3%, with 
One year figures show returns
 

The investment objective for the Hillingdon Pension Fund, agreed with the Actuary
sustained through Q3, is to generate, over the longer term, a real rate of return of 4% per 
annum; the current asset allocation is judged appropriate to that objective. Other LGPS will 
have set their objectives appropriate to the
greater returns will typically operate a higher allocation to riskier investments
versa. Against the average LGPS (as captured by WM data) for 
September 2014, the Fund underperformed by 0.
underperformance, this time by 

 

PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 

ensions Committee - 10 December 2014 
 

emerging between the US and elsewhere is likely to prove one of the most 
significant developments in the months ahead. It is likely to lead to a stronger US$; 
something that US Federal Reserve will probably not resist. This will help transfer US final 
demand into other areas of the world that are struggling to show any progress whatsoever. 

Further comments on the market backdrop are contained in the detailed report prepared 
by Northern Trust and in the Investment Advisor’s report. 

MAJOR MARKET RETURNS 

As doubts about the resilience of the global recovery and the effectiveness of central bank 
in, Q3 saw defensive assets outperform. Despite very low starting 

yields bond markets posted solid returns. The US$ dollar was buoyed by myriad factors
the imminent end of unconventional monetary policy, favourable demographic trends, 

nd a financial system reborn to name but four.    

UK property prices continued to rise as 
the buoyancy of the London market 
spills out to the regions and as some 
evidence of rental growth comes 
through. The better opportunities 

London secondary 

Equity markets experienced more 
erratic trading conditions than the 

e quarter on quarter look 
conveys. With multiples elevated by 
low bond yields evidence of better 
earnings performance needs to come 

The improvement in equity 
markets in Q4 is earnings driven and 

und for the quarter to 30 September 2014
with a return of 1.2% compared to the benchmark 
s of 7.4%, 0.4% relatively behind the benchmark.

objective for the Hillingdon Pension Fund, agreed with the Actuary
, is to generate, over the longer term, a real rate of return of 4% per 

annum; the current asset allocation is judged appropriate to that objective. Other LGPS will 
have set their objectives appropriate to their Scheme characteristic

operate a higher allocation to riskier investments
Against the average LGPS (as captured by WM data) for the quarter ending 

the Fund underperformed by 0.6%. The one year figure also shows 
underperformance, this time by 1.1%. 

emerging between the US and elsewhere is likely to prove one of the most 
. It is likely to lead to a stronger US$; 

something that US Federal Reserve will probably not resist. This will help transfer US final 
demand into other areas of the world that are struggling to show any progress whatsoever.  

t backdrop are contained in the detailed report prepared 

As doubts about the resilience of the global recovery and the effectiveness of central bank 
assets outperform. Despite very low starting 

yields bond markets posted solid returns. The US$ dollar was buoyed by myriad factors – 
the imminent end of unconventional monetary policy, favourable demographic trends, 

4 showed a relative 
% compared to the benchmark of 1.5%. 

the benchmark.    

objective for the Hillingdon Pension Fund, agreed with the Actuary and 
, is to generate, over the longer ter
[...]
 10 December 2014  
 
 

PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE 

REPORT 

 
 

 

Contact Officers  Nancy Leroux, 01895 250353 

   

Papers with this report   
 

 
SUMMARY 
 
This report provides an update Pensions Administration performance and early 
retirements in the second quarter of 2014/15.   Performance targets were agreed as 
part of the service level agreement with Capita and conform to national targets set for 
England and Wales.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that Pensions Committee: 
 

1. Review the latest administration performance statistics. 
2. Note the latest information in respect of early retirements. 

 
 

1. UPDATE ON THE PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE 
 
Previous reports to Pensions Committee have highlighted officers concerns with the 
management of the Pensions Administration contract by Capita Employee Benefits 
(CEB) and the ongoing actions being taken to address the issues.  This issue is 
further addressed later on this agenda. 
 
Performance is monitored monthly against the service level agreement contained 
within the Framework Agreement.  Since the start on November, this has been 
escalated to weekly monitoring and weekly reports are now being received.  Targets 
are measured in working days for each function performed as part of the 
administration contract, against a target of 100%.  An overall performance measure 
for the seven months to October 2014 is detailed below, which clearly shows 
declining performance.   
 

April 2014 93.43% July 2014 70.00% 

May 2014 89.71% August 2014 54.55% 

June 2014 74.48% September 2014 60.13% 

  October 2014 42.74% 

 
Over the 2nd quarter of 2014/15, the overall average performance was 61.84% per 
month, which was down 24.03% on the previous quarter.   Details of performance by 
individual KPI for the last four months are shown in the attached appendix.  
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 67



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
 
Pensions Committee - 10 December 2014  
 
 

Within the framework agreement, CEB allowed for 100% performance against agreed 
tasks. As this level of performance has not been achieved, monthly fees have been 
reduced by the maximum allowable under the contract, resulting in a rebate of 10% of 
the monthly management contract charge. The total underperformance rebate for the 
year to 31 October 2014 is £8,413.  
 
Over the last 4 months CEB's performance on reported tasks has again been 
variable, with extremely poor performance in August 2014. Officers are in continual 
discussion with CEB management about performance, explained later in this agenda, 
but a few specific areas of concern are detailed below: 
 
Annual Benefit Statements have now been sent out to a majority of staff, however, 
they were sent much later than planned.  Whilst the figures are largely accurate, the 
format of the statements is not very useful or informative for Scheme Members.   
 
Actual Retirements and transfers in were all processed within target, and records for 
new starters were created in a timely manner.  However, in all other areas, 
performance was well behind target. 
 
Condolence Letters: Changes to Capita's workflow system have still not been 
made, and therefore the "Condolence Letter" performance indicator is still not 
reflecting the true performance, against the 3 day target. Actions to amend this work 
task are still in progress and should be completed, and reflected in future reports to 
Committee. 
 
Performance on Estimates of Retirement Benefits has been particularly poor, not 
exceeding 50% over the last 4 months.  This is an area where performance needs to 
be much higher to provide an information in a timely manner to employees when they 
are making serious decisions about their futures. 
 
The provision of data to our actuary to enable them to produce FRS 17 reports for 
schools and academies has been particularly slow, leading to numerous complaints 
from schools.  The deadline for Schools to finalise their accou
[...]
 1 100 3 100 2 0 

Transfers in quote 10 Days 1 0 2 50 0 - 3 0 

Answer General Letter 5 Days 56 76.79 48 58.33 34 55.88 73 47.95 

Calc/Notify Deferred 15 Days 19 47.37 18 33.33 15 33.33 80 6.25 

Estimate of Retirement 
Benefits 5 Days 14 35.71 23 47.83 21 23.81 

 
26 

 
38.46 

Transfers Out Quote 5 Days 0 - 2 0 2 50.00 5 100 

Transfers Out Actual 9 Days 0 - 0 - 4 75.00 3 66.67 

New Entrants 20 Days 24 95.83 7 71.43 31 90.32 52 98.08 

Added Years 10 Days 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 100 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 7

0



GOVERNANCE UPDATE - LOCAL PENSION BOARD   
 

Contact Officers  Nancy Leroux 
Tel: 01895 250353 

   

Papers with this report  None 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 

This report provides an update on the introduction of a local Pension Board and the 
consequent recent constitution changes affecting Pensions Committee and Investment 
Strategy Sub Committee.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The report is for information only. 
 
 

INFORMATION 
 
Implementation of Local Pension Boards  
 
Regulations are being laid to require Administering Authorities of LGPS Funds to establish 
Local Pension Boards by 1st April 2015, as part of central government's overhaul of public 
sector pensions as detailed in the Public Sector Pensions Act 2013.  The intention of these 
regulations is to increase governance over administration of LGPS funds, mirroring the set up 
in private pension schemes.  The local Pension Board will be a non-decision making body 
and will, in effect, undertake more of a scrutiny function.   
 
At Council on 6 November 2014 delegated authority was given to set up a Hillingdon Local 
Pension Board by 1 April 2015, in accordance with the draft Local Government Pension 
Scheme (Amendment) (Governance) Regulations 2014. It will have a membership of 3 
elected Members (2 Con' & 1 Lab') and 3 employee/scheme member representatives - 
scheme members to be asked for expressions of interest and then selected at interview by 
the Chairman and one other Member of the Pensions Committee and a Senior Officer, on the 
basis of capacity and/or experience. 
 
Council also agreed that the membership of Pensions Committee will be reduced to 5 
Members (3 Con' and 2 Lab') and it will have increased powers (see below). 
 
Further, Council agreed that the Investment Strategy Sub Committee will be abolished and 
the powers transferred to the full Pensions Committee which will continue to meet four times 
per year. To enable any urgent decisions to be taken, authority be delegated to the 
Corporate Director of Finance, aligned with the powers already delegated to him in relation to 
Treasury Management. Any exercise of those powers would then be reported back to 
Pensions Committee. 
 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 71



Work to begin the selection process for the employee / scheme member representatives on 
the Board is underway and an application process will begin shortly.  It is anticipated that 
interviews will be arranged in the first quarter of 2015.  A further update will be brought to 
Committee in March 2015.   
 

Background Documents: 
 Report of the Head of Democratic Services to Council 06.11.14 

Page 72



Agenda Item 8

Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting -23 September 2014
	5 Review on Performance Measurement  of the Pension Fund
	NT Executive Report Q314
	LGT Capital 2014 Q3
	ASP Performance Letter 6.30.14
	PE Listing Sep 14
	WM Local Authority Q314

	6 Pensions Administration Performance Report
	7 Governance Update - Local Pension Board
	8 Report from the Investment Strategy Sub-Committee
	9 Pensions Administration Perf

Minutes of the meeting


  
 
 
 

Minutes 

 

 

Pensions Committee 
 
10 December 2014 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Philip Corthorne (Chairman), Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman), Tony 
Eginton, Beulah East, Raymond Graham, John Morse, Richard Mills and David 
Simmonds. 
 
Advisory Member: 
Andrew Scott. 
 
Apologies: 
John Holroyd (Advisory Member), Scott Jamieson (Advisor) and David O'Hara 
(Advisor). 
  
LBH Officers Present: 
Tunde Adekoya, Ken Chisholm, Nancy LeRoux, Paul Whaymand and Khalid Ahmed. 
 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  
 

Action by 

 Councillors Corthorne, Mills, and Simmonds all declared Non-
Pecuniary Interests in all Agenda Items, because they were "deferred" 
members of the Local Government Pension Scheme. They all 
remained in the room. 
 
Councillor Eginton declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in all Agenda 
Items, because he was a retired member of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme. He remained in the room.  
 

 

22.    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 23 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

 

 Agreed as an accurate record subject to an amendment being made to 
Minute No. 1 - Declarations of Interest in Matters Coming Before This 
Meeting, so that it reads that Councillor Eginton is a retired member of 
the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
 

 

23.    TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE   
 

 

 That Agenda Items 8 and 9 be considered in private for the reasons 
stated on the agenda and the rest of the items be considered in public. 
 

 



  

24. REVIEW ON PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE PENSION 
FUND 
 
The report provided Members with a summary of the fund manager 
performance for the quarter ended 30 September 2014. The 
Committee was informed that the total value of the fund's investments 
was £748m. 
 
Reference was made to the investment objective for the Fund, which 
was to generate over the long term a real rate of return of 4% per 
annum. Members were informed that overall bond markets posted solid 
returns whilst equity markets were more erratic and yielded less return.  
 
RESOLVED:  

1. That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

Action by 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

25. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE  
 
Consideration was given to the report which provided an update on the 
Pensions Administration performance and early retirements in the 
second quarter of 2014/15. 
 
The Committee was provided with an update on the ongoing dialogue 
between the Council and Capita Employee Benefits and Members 
were informed that since the start of November performance was being 
monitored by the receipt of weekly reports. 
 
Members were provided with details of the performance measured over 
the last seven months to October 2014 which indicated declining 
performance. 
 
Particular reference was made to the poor performance on estimates of 
Retirement Benefits which needed improvement to enable information 
to be provided to employees in a timely manner when they were 
making serious decisions about their future.      
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1.  That the latest administration performance statistics and 
early retirement statistics be noted. 

 

 

26. GOVERNANCE UPDATE - LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 
The Committee was provided with an update on progress on the 
introduction of a local Pension Board and the consequent recent 
constitution changes which would affect the Pensions Committee and 
Investment Strategy Sub-Committee. 
 
Reference was made to the impending Pension Fund reforms and it 
was agreed that a report be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Committee on the impact of these reforms.  
 
RESOLVED: 
1.  That the information in the report be noted.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Nancy 
Leroux 

 
 
 
 



  

27. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REPORT FROM INVESTMENT STRATEGY SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
The confidential report provided Members with an update on the 
discussions which had taken place at the meeting of the Investment 
Strategy Sub-Committee held on 5 November 2014. 
 
Areas discussed at the meeting were the economic and financial 
market conditions, an update on the activities of retained investment 
managers, a recommendation on the placement of the residual monies 
managed by JP Morgan and a review of the required long term real 
rate of return for the asset base as a whole. In addition the latest 
information on Fund Manager Activism was also provided. 
 
RESOLVED:  
1. That the decisions of the Investment Strategy Sub-

Committee held on 5 November 2014 be noted. 
 
2.  That the decision of the Investment Strategy Sub-Committee 

to invest the residual assets managed by JP Morgan, as 
detailed in the confidential report be noted. 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

28. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
The confidential report provided Members with details of recent actions 
taken by officers in relation to the Pensions Administration contract. 
 
RESOLVED:  
1. That the information contained in the confidential report be 

noted.    
  

 

 The meeting, which commenced at 7.00pm closed at 7.30pm 

 These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

 


